

Dumagan, Jesus C.

Working Paper

Comparing GDP in Constant and in Chained Prices: Some New Results

PIDS Discussion Paper Series, No. 2009-08

Provided in Cooperation with:

Philippine Institute for Development Studies (PIDS), Philippines

Suggested Citation: Dumagan, Jesus C. (2009) : Comparing GDP in Constant and in Chained Prices: Some New Results, PIDS Discussion Paper Series, No. 2009-08, Philippine Institute for Development Studies (PIDS), Makati City

This Version is available at:

<https://hdl.handle.net/10419/126777>

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



Philippine Institute for Development Studies
Surian sa mga Pag-aaral Pangkaunlaran ng Pilipinas

Comparing GDP in Constant and in Chained Prices: Some New Results

Jesus C. Dumagan

DISCUSSION PAPER SERIES NO. 2009-08

The *PIDS Discussion Paper Series* constitutes studies that are preliminary and subject to further revisions. They are being circulated in a limited number of copies only for purposes of soliciting comments and suggestions for further refinements. The studies under the *Series* are unedited and unreviewed.

The views and opinions expressed are those of the author(s) and do not necessarily reflect those of the Institute.

Not for quotation without permission from the author(s) and the Institute.



March 2009

For comments, suggestions or further inquiries please contact:

The Research Information Staff, Philippine Institute for Development Studies
5th Floor, NEDA sa Makati Building, 106 Amorsolo Street, Legaspi Village, Makati City, Philippines
Tel Nos: (63-2) 8942584 and 8935705; Fax No: (63-2) 8939589; E-mail: publications@pids.gov.ph
Or visit our website at <http://www.pids.gov.ph>

Comparing GDP in constant and in chained prices: Some new results

Jesus C. Dumagan *

March 25, 2009

Abstract

This paper's framework for GDP in chained prices yields GDP in constant prices as a special case of constant relative prices, i.e., these GDP measures differ only when relative prices change. The framework has a novel additive procedure, counter to the prevailing view that GDP in chained prices is non-additive. This procedure allows relative prices to change but when they are constant, components in chained and in constant prices are equal, implying consistency with the additivity of GDP in constant prices. Finally, GDP conversion from constant to chained prices removes the fixed base—by making the immediately preceding period the base, i.e., continuous updating—and allows relative prices to change and, thus, removes the base-period dependence and substitution bias of GDP in constant prices.

Keywords: Real GDP, chained prices, constant prices, additivity, Fisher index

JEL classification: C43

1. Introduction

GDP in constant and in chained prices are alternative measures of *real* GDP. GDP in constant prices is real in the “physical” sense that it measures the economy's overall quantities *unadjusted* for relative price changes because it uses only the prices in the fixed base period. In contrast, GDP in chained prices is real in the “economic” sense that it measures overall quantities *adjusted* for relative price changes recognizing that the latter have real (e.g., substitution) effects.

From the above distinction, this paper's comparative analysis—between GDP in constant and in chained prices—proceeds as follows. Section 2 lays out an additive framework for GDP in chained prices and shows how to compute this GDP from normally available data on GDP components in current and in constant prices. This framework has a novel additive procedure, counter to the prevailing view that GDP in chained prices is non-additive (Ehemann, Katz, and Moulton, 2002; Whelan, 2002; Balk and Reich, 2008).¹

* Visiting Senior Research Fellow, Philippine Institute for Development Studies, NEDA sa Makati Bldg., 106 Amoroso St., Legaspi Village, 1229 Makati City, Philippines. Email: jdumagan@mail.pids.gov.ph or jcdcu91@yahoo.com; tel.: +(632) 893-9585 to 88 local 307. The author's views and analyses in this paper are his own and do not necessarily reflect those of the above institute.

¹ In this paper, additivity means that levels of GDP components add up exactly to the level of overall GDP and that components' growth rate contributions also add up exactly to the overall growth rate. GDP in

Section 3 shows that GDP in constant prices is a special case of GDP in chained prices when relative prices are constant. It also highlights the problems of base-period dependence and substitution bias of GDP in constant prices that will, however, be removed by conversion to chained prices. Section 4 illustrates the analytic results with a numerical example. Section 5 concludes this paper with a summary of findings.

2. An additive framework for GDP in chained prices

This paper modifies the existing framework by the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) for US GDP in chained prices (dollars) to achieve additivity fully because BEA's framework is additive in growth rates but not in levels and real shares.²

BEA employs the “superlative” Fisher (1922) quantity index (Q_{st}^F) denoted by the superscript F , using prices and quantities in the adjoining periods s and t , i.e., $t = s + 1$.³ Q_{st}^F is the geometric mean of the Laspeyres quantity index (Q_{st}^L) denoted by the superscript L , and the Paasche quantity index (Q_{st}^P) denoted by the superscript P ,

$$Q_{st}^F = (Q_{st}^L Q_{st}^P)^{\frac{1}{2}} \quad ; \quad Q_{st}^L = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{is} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{is} q_{is}} \quad ; \quad Q_{st}^P = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{it} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{it} q_{is}} . \quad (1)$$

To satisfy the convention that the index value equals 1 or 100 in the base period, an index J_t is linked to the Fisher quantity index Q_{st}^F such that,

$$J_t = J_s Q_{st}^F \quad ; \quad J_b = 1, \quad b = \text{base period} . \quad (2)$$

Multiplying J_t by GDP in the base period b yields US GDP in chained prices in period t given by Y_t^F (Landefeld and Parker, 1997; Seskin and Parker, 1998; Moulton and Seskin, 1999),

$$Y_t^F = J_t \sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{ib} = J_t Y_b \quad ; \quad Y_s^F = J_s Y_b \quad ; \quad Y_b = \sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{ib} = \text{base-period GDP} . \quad (3)$$

It is important to note in (1) to (3) that the base period is not fixed for the indexes J_s , J_t , and Q_{st}^F but continuously updated by making period s —immediately preceding the current period t —as the base. The base period b serves only to denominate the *level* of GDP (i.e., in

constant prices is additive in both levels and growth rates. In contrast, in current practice, GDP in chained prices is additive in growth rates but not in levels, for example, in the case of US GDP. However, in section 2, this paper modifies the US GDP framework in chained prices to achieve additivity also in levels.

² BEA is the agency in the US Department of Commerce officially in charge of the compilation of US GDP. About the earliest appearance of US GDP in chained prices (dollars) may be found in BEA's official publication, *Survey of Current Business*, November/December 1995, p. 9.

³ Diewert (1976) defined an index as “superlative” if it is *exact* for an aggregator function (e.g., a utility or production function) that is *flexible*, i.e., capable of providing a second-order differential approximation to an arbitrary twice differentiable linearly homogeneous function. The Fisher index is the exact index for the homogeneous form of the flexible quadratic aggregator function.

period b prices) but b has nothing to do with the GDP growth rate, growth contributions, and the real shares of components in chained prices. These are shown below.

It is shown first that GDP in chained prices is additive, starting with its growth rate from (2) and (3),

$$\frac{Y_t^F}{Y_s^F} - 1 = Q_{st}^F - 1. \quad (4)$$

The additive decomposition of the growth rate in (4) depends on the additive decomposition of the Fisher index (Q_{st}^F), which exists (van IJzeren, 1952; Dumagan, 2002; Balk, 2004). Dumagan (2002) showed that the additive decomposition of this index is,⁴

$$Q_{st}^F = \sum_i^N w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) \quad ; \quad w_{is}^F = \left(\frac{P_{st}^F}{P_{st}^L + P_{st}^F} \right) w_{is}^L + \left(\frac{P_{st}^L}{P_{st}^L + P_{st}^F} \right) w_{is}^P \quad ; \quad (5)$$

$$w_{is}^L = \frac{p_{is} q_{is}}{\sum_i p_{is} q_{is}} \quad ; \quad w_{is}^P = \frac{p_{it} q_{is}}{\sum_i p_{it} q_{is}} \quad ; \quad \sum_i^N w_{is}^F = \sum_i^N w_{is}^L = \sum_i^N w_{is}^P = 1 \quad (6)$$

where w_{is}^F , w_{is}^L , and w_{is}^P are the Fisher, Laspeyres, and Paasche weights of a component. Moreover, the Fisher price index (P_{st}^F) is the geometric mean of the Laspeyres price (P_{st}^L) and Paasche price (P_{st}^P) indexes,

$$P_{st}^F = (P_{st}^L P_{st}^P)^{\frac{1}{2}} \quad ; \quad P_{st}^L = \frac{\sum_i^N q_{is} p_{it}}{\sum_i^N q_{is} p_{is}} \quad ; \quad P_{st}^P = \frac{\sum_i^N q_{it} p_{is}}{\sum_i^N q_{it} p_{is}}. \quad (7)$$

It follows from (4) to (7) that the growth rate of GDP in chained prices can be decomposed by,

$$\frac{Y_t^F}{Y_s^F} - 1 = Q_{st}^F - 1 = \sum_i^N w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) - 1 = \sum_i^N g_{it}^F \quad ; \quad g_{it}^F = w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} - 1 \right) \quad (8)$$

from which g_{it}^F is a component's additive growth contribution. Dumagan (2000) showed that g_{it}^F is mathematically equivalent to BEA's formula (Moulton and Seskin, 1999) for a component's contribution to GDP growth in chained prices.

It follows from (8) that the level of GDP in chained prices can be decomposed by,

$$Y_t^F = Y_s^F \sum_i^N w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) = \sum_i^N y_{it}^F \quad ; \quad y_{it}^F = Y_s^F w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) \quad (9)$$

where y_{it}^F is the additive level contribution of a component. For consistency with the additive growth contributions in (8), this paper proposes (9) for additive level contributions, in place of BEA's non-additive procedure for level contributions to US GDP in chained prices.

As noted above, BEA's growth contribution formula is equivalent to (8). However,

⁴ Balk (2004) pointed out that van IJzeren (1952) was the first to derive a satisfactory *additive* decomposition, "unfortunately in an article in a rather obscure publication series of what is now called Statistics Netherlands." As a result, van IJzeren's additive decomposition escaped wider attention in the statistical community and, thus, Balk noted that "Dumagan (2002) independently rediscovered" this decomposition.

while (9) necessarily follows from (8), BEA does not use (9). In its place, BEA *replicates* (1), (2), and (3) to compute separate GDP subaggregates (e.g., consumption, investment, net exports, and government expenditures). The result is non-additivity because the Fisher index is not consistent in aggregation (Diewert, 1978). That is, BEA's separate GDP subaggregates in chained prices do not add up to the GDP in chained prices computed with *all* components included at once (Ehemann, Katz, and Moulton, 2002; Whelan, 2002).⁵

Finally, a component's real share is the ratio of y_{it}^F to Y_t^F in (9) which is,

$$\frac{y_{it}^F}{Y_t^F} = \frac{Y_s^F}{Y_t^F} w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) = \frac{w_{is}^F}{Q_{st}^F} \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) \quad ; \quad \sum_i^N \frac{y_{it}^F}{Y_t^F} = 1. \quad (10)$$

Clearly, this paper's real shares are additive or sum to 1. In contrast, BEA's real shares will not sum to 1 because the subaggregates are not additive.

Thus, it appears that non-additivity or additivity is a *procedural* issue. Non-additivity is not inherent in the Fisher index because this index yields additive formulas for growth contributions in (8), level contributions in (9), and real shares in (10). In contrast, additivity is impossible in BEA's replication of the Fisher index to separate subaggregates because this index is not consistent in aggregation. In short, replication is the culprit.⁶

Notice that the GDP growth rate and component growth contributions in (8), and real shares in (10) are all independent of the base period b . This independence holds even when GDP in chained prices is computed from normally available data on GDP components in current prices and in constant prices for s and t ,⁷

$$(p_{is}q_{is}, p_{it}q_{it}) \quad ; \quad (p_{ib}q_{is}, p_{ib}q_{it}). \quad (11)$$

The data in (11) suffice to compute the Fisher quantity index in (1) and price index in (7) and, therefore, suffice to convert GDP from constant to chained prices in (3). The computation requires the *cross-products* of prices and quantities and *ratios* of prices and of quantities from different periods. These can be obtained from (11) by,

⁵ BEA reports the non-additivity "residual" in standard GDP tables in its *Survey of Current Business*. This residual is the difference between overall GDP in chained prices and the sum of the GDP subaggregates. It could be positive, negative, or accidentally zero in periods different from the base period when it is zero.

⁶ Moreover, BEA's replication is not fully consistent with the idea of GDP in chained prices because while the relative price effects between components of a subaggregate are taken into account those between components belonging to different subaggregates are ignored. This explains intuitively the non-additivity result.

⁷ A GDP component in current prices such as $p_{it}q_{it}$ represents a subaggregate (e.g., "meat" comprising different kinds) in which case p_{it} is "average price" (e.g., per pound of meat) and q_{it} is "total quantity" (e.g., total meat in pounds). In this example, $p_{it}q_{it}$ is total meat in current prices and $p_{ib}q_{it}$ is total meat in constant prices. While the latter is in "money" units, the constant average price implies that the growth rate of $p_{ib}q_{it}$ equals the growth rate of the "physical" meat being represented. It is for this physical representation that components in constant prices are analytically useful. Moreover, it is arguable that components in constant prices are *necessary* because above the individual commodity level, they are the only economic data involving some aggregation that behave like physical quantities in terms of growth behavior. Hence, the data in current and in constant prices in (11) together are necessary and sufficient to compute GDP in chained prices.

$$\frac{p_{is}q_{is}}{p_{ib}q_{is}} = \frac{p_{is}}{p_{ib}} ; \frac{p_{is}}{p_{ib}} \times p_{ib}q_{it} = p_{is}q_{it} ; \frac{p_{it}q_{it}}{p_{ib}q_{it}} = \frac{p_{it}}{p_{ib}} ; \frac{p_{it}}{p_{ib}} \times p_{ib}q_{is} = p_{it}q_{is} ; \quad (12)$$

$$\frac{p_{it}q_{it}}{p_{ib}q_{it}} / \frac{p_{is}q_{is}}{p_{ib}q_{is}} = \frac{p_{it}}{p_{is}} ; \frac{p_{ib}q_{it}}{p_{ib}q_{is}} = \frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} . \quad (13)$$

Note in (12) and (13) that base-period prices *cancel* out. This implies that the overall growth rate and growth contributions in (8), and real shares in (10) of GDP in chained prices are invariant with changes in the base period. Only the level of GDP in (3) will change because of the change in base-period GDP used as scalar.

3. GDP in constant prices as a special case of GDP in chained prices⁸

Relative prices are constant when all prices change at the same or constant periodic rate of $\pi \times 100$ percent. Since $t = s + 1$, it follows in this case that the prices in periods s , t , and b are related by the proportionality equations,

$$p_{it} = (1 + \pi) p_{is} ; p_{it} = (1 + \pi)^{(t-b)} p_{ib} ; p_{is} = (1 + \pi)^{(s-b)} p_{ib} ; \text{ all } i . \quad (14)$$

Together, (1), (2), and (14) yield,

$$Q_{bt}^F = Q_{bt}^L = Q_{bt}^P = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{ib}} ; J_t = J_b Q_{bt}^F = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{ib}} \text{ since } J_b = 1 . \quad (15)$$

Therefore, by combining (15) with (3), GDP in chained and in constant prices are equal,

$$Y_t^F = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{ib}} \sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{ib} = \sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{it} ; Y_s^F = \sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{is} \quad (16)$$

when relative prices are constant.

In turn, the growth rate of GDP from (16) is,

$$\frac{Y_t^F}{Y_s^F} - 1 = \frac{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{is}} - 1 = \sum_i^N g_{it}^* ; g_{it}^* = \left(\frac{p_{ib}q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{is}} \right) \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} - 1 \right) \quad (17)$$

where g_{it}^* is a component's contribution to GDP growth in constant prices that differs, in general, from a component's contribution to GDP growth in chained prices given by g_{it}^F in (8). However, g_{it}^F and g_{it}^* are equal,

$$g_{it}^F = w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} - 1 \right) = g_{it}^* = \left(\frac{p_{ib}q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{is}} \right) \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} - 1 \right) \text{ since } w_{is}^F = \left(\frac{p_{ib}q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib}q_{is}} \right) \quad (18)$$

when relative prices are constant.

⁸ Dumagan (2008) provides empirical illustrations using Philippine GDP data of the analytic results in sections 2 and 3. However, this earlier paper did not specifically recognize that GDP in constant prices is a special case of GDP in chained prices when relative prices are constant.

Moreover, recall the level contribution in chained prices given by y_{it}^F in (9). By substituting Y_s^F in (16) and w_{is}^F in (18) into (9) and then simplifying, it can be verified that,

$$y_{it}^F = Y_s^F w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) = p_{ib} q_{it} \quad ; \quad y_{is}^F = p_{ib} q_{is} . \quad (19)$$

Hence, when relative prices are constant, components in chained and in constant prices are equal so that their corresponding shares are also equal. That is,

$$\frac{y_{it}^F}{Y_t^F} = \frac{Y_s^F}{Y_t^F} w_{is}^F \left(\frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \right) = \frac{p_{ib} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{it}} \quad ; \quad \sum_i^N \frac{y_{it}^F}{Y_t^F} = \sum_i^N \frac{p_{ib} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{it}} = 1 . \quad (20)$$

However, having a fixed base period is problematic for GDP in constant prices when this base period is either *changed* or *maintained*.

If the base period is changed from b to c , the growth rate of GDP in constant prices will change if the prices in b and c are not proportional to each other. That is, from (14) and (16),

$$\frac{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{is}} - 1 \neq \frac{\sum_i^N p_{ic} q_{it}}{\sum_i^N p_{ic} q_{is}} - 1 \quad , \quad \text{if } p_{ic} \neq (1 + \pi)^{(c-b)} p_{ib} \quad \text{for some } i . \quad (21)$$

Since price non-proportionality rules in reality, the change in the growth rate in (21) is inevitable. This change is problematic, however, because it implies a change in the volume of production when, in fact, there is none since only the base period was changed.

Moreover, the change in the growth rate above necessarily implies that the shares of components in constant prices will change. This follows because (21) yields,

$$\sum_i^N \left(\frac{p_{ib} q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{is}} \right) \frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} \neq \sum_i^N \left(\frac{p_{ic} q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ic} q_{is}} \right) \frac{q_{it}}{q_{is}} . \quad (22)$$

In turn, the above inequality implies that,

$$\frac{p_{ib} q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ib} q_{is}} \neq \frac{p_{ic} q_{is}}{\sum_i^N p_{ic} q_{is}} \quad \text{for some } i . \quad (23)$$

This means that a change in the fixed base from b to c will change a component's share in the same period s if price non-proportionality in (21) holds.

Moreover, maintaining a fixed base is also problematic for GDP in constant prices. The problem is substitution bias because the fixed base keeps prices constant. Consequently, too much weight is given to components for which relative prices have fallen but too little weight to components for which relative prices have risen. Hence, the growth contributions from (17) and real shares from (18) are overstated for components with falling relative prices but understated for those with rising relative prices.

However, converting GDP from constant to chained prices removes the fixed base by making period s —immediately preceding the current period t —the base. That is, the base period and relative prices are continuously updated, thereby, decreasing the weights of

components with falling relative prices and increasing those of components with rising relative prices. Thus, GDP in chained prices removes the base-period dependence and substitution bias of GDP in constant prices.

5. Numerical example

There are two cases in the following example. One has constant relative prices where the prices of good 1, good 2, and good 3 increase 5 percent each period. The other has changing relative prices where the price of good 2 increases 6 percent but the price of good 3 decreases 6.5 percent each period. Everything else remains the same.

The third from the last panel of the following table shows that overall GDP and GDP components in constant prices remain the same whether relative prices are constant or changing because *only* the prices in the fixed base period ($t = 0$) are used. This constancy of prices leads to problematic results. For instance, the growth contribution formula in (3) implies that the use of constant base-period prices will *overstate* the growth contributions of good 3 whose price is decreasing (6.5 percent per period) at the same time that it will *understate* the growth contributions of goods 1 and 2 whose prices are increasing (5 and 6 percent per period). It also follows from the real share formula in (5) that beyond the base period the real shares of good 3 are overstated while those of goods 2 and 3 are understated. These problematic results are in addition to the base-year dependence of these growth contributions and real shares in constant prices. Hence, GDP in constant prices distorts the picture of the economy's growth and transformation.

In the table, the third and second panels from the last show that GDP in constant prices and GDP in chained prices are equal when relative prices are constant but they differ when relative prices change. Finally, the last panel shows that a component in constant prices may increase at the same time that this same component in chained prices may increase or decrease when its relative price is falling. Good 3, whose price is falling absolutely and relative to the prices of good 1 and good 2, illustrates this possibility where its level contribution rose slightly from 1,812.6 ($t = 1$) to 1,813.0 ($t = 2$) but fell to 1,807.4 ($t = 3$). This rise and fall of good 3 in chained prices may be explained by the fact that it has the highest quantity growth rate among the three goods, thus, compensating for the fall in its absolute and relative price by rising initially and then falling eventually as its quantity growth is swamped by its falling relative price.

Comparing contributions to level of GDP in constant and chained prices

	t = 0	t = 1	t = 2	t = 3
Constant relative prices				
Good 1: $p_1(t)$, increasing 5 % each period	5.00000	5.25000	5.51250	5.78813
Good 2: $p_2(t)$, increasing 5 % each period	6.00000	6.30000	6.61500	6.94575
Good 3: $p_3(t)$, increasing 5 % each period	7.00000	7.35000	7.71750	8.10338
$p_3(t)/p_1(t)$	1.40000	1.40000	1.40000	1.40000
$p_2(t)/p_1(t)$	1.20000	1.20000	1.20000	1.20000
$p_3(t)/p_2(t)$	1.16667	1.16667	1.16667	1.16667
Changing relative prices				
Good 1: $p_1(t)$, increasing 5 % each period	5.00000	5.25000	5.51250	5.78813
Good 2: $p_2(t)$, increasing 6 % each period	6.00000	6.36000	6.74160	7.14610
Good 3: $p_3(t)$, decreasing 6.5 % each period	7.00000	6.54500	6.11958	5.72180
$p_3(t)/p_1(t)$	1.40000	1.24667	1.11013	0.98854
$p_2(t)/p_1(t)$	1.20000	1.21143	1.22297	1.23461
$p_3(t)/p_2(t)$	1.16667	1.02909	0.90773	0.80069
Quantities				
Good 1: $q_1(t)$, increasing 5 % each period	150	158	165	174
Good 2: $q_2(t)$, increasing 6 % each period	200	212	225	238
Good 3: $q_3(t)$, increasing 7 % each period	250	268	286	306
Level of GDP in constant prices (t = 0, fixed base period)	3,700.0	3,932.0	4,178.8	4,441.3
(Constant or changing relative prices)				
Contribution of good 1 = $p_1(0) \times q_1(t)$	750.0	787.5	826.9	868.2
Contribution of good 2 = $p_2(0) \times q_2(t)$	1,200.0	1,272.0	1,348.3	1,429.2
Contribution of good 3 = $p_3(0) \times q_3(t)$	1,750.0	1,872.5	2,003.6	2,143.8
Level of GDP in chained prices (t = 0, base period)	3,700.0	3,932.0	4,178.8	4,441.3
(Constant relative prices)				
Contribution of good 1	750.0	787.5	826.9	868.2
Contribution of good 2	1,200.0	1,272.0	1,348.3	1,429.2
Contribution of good 3	1,750.0	1,872.5	2,003.6	2,143.8
Level of GDP in chained prices (t = 0, base period)	3,700.0	3,931.2	4,175.6	4,433.7
(Changing relative prices)				
Contribution of good 1		807.7	890.1	977.8
Contribution of good 2		1,310.9	1,472.4	1,648.4
Contribution of good 3		1,812.6	1,813.0	1,807.4

Note: The contributions of the goods to the level of GDP in chained prices at t = 0 cannot be computed for the case of changing relative prices because formula (17) for these contributions requires data in the preceding year which do not exist in the above example.

By taking into account changes in relative prices, GDP in chained prices portray a more realistic picture of the relative importance of GDP components in the economy's growth and transformation. This picture will not change with changes in the base year because base-year prices cancel out from the formulas for the GDP growth rate and for the contributions to growth and real shares of components in chained prices.

5. Conclusion

GDP in constant and in chained prices are alternative measures of *real* GDP. GDP in constant prices is real in the “physical” sense that it measures overall quantities *unadjusted* for relative price changes because it uses only the fixed base-period prices. In contrast, GDP in chained prices is real in the “economic” sense that it measures overall quantities *adjusted* for relative price changes that have real substitution effects.

This paper’s framework for GDP in chained prices showed that GDP in constant and in chained prices are equal when relative prices are constant and that these two GDP measures differ only when relative prices change. This framework has a novel additive procedure for components in chained prices, counter to the prevailing view that these components are non-additive as exemplified by US GDP in chained prices (dollars). The procedure allows relative prices to change but when relative prices are constant, it yields components in chained prices that correspondingly equal components in constant prices and, thus, the procedure is consistent with the additivity of GDP in constant prices.

Changing or maintaining a fixed base period makes GDP in constant prices problematic. Changing the base period—when relative prices change between the old and new base—changes the GDP growth rate even with the same quantities, which is problematic because a growth rate change implies an overall quantity change. On the other hand, maintaining the base period keeps prices constant so that relative prices are also constant. This results in substitution bias by giving too much weight to GDP components with falling relative prices and too little weight to those with rising relative prices.

Finally, this paper showed that converting GDP from constant to chained prices makes the period—immediately preceding the current period—as the base. In effect, conversion removes the fixed base by continuous updating and allows relative prices to change and, thus, cures the problems of base-period dependence and substitution bias of GDP in constant prices.

References

- Balk, B. M., 2004. Decompositions of Fisher indexes. *Economics Letters* 82, 107-113.
- Balk, B. M. and U.-P. Reich, 2008. Additivity of national accounts reconsidered. *Journal of Economic and Social Measurement*, forthcoming.
- Diewert, W. E., 1976. Exact and superlative index numbers. *Journal of Econometrics* 4, 115-145.
- Diewert, W. E., 1978. Superlative index numbers and consistency in aggregation. *Econometrica* 46, 883-900.
- Dumagan, J. C., 2000. Decomposing the growth rate of the Fisher ideal quantity index, *mimeo*, Economics and Statistics Administration, US Department of Commerce, Washington, DC.
- Dumagan, J. C., 2002. Comparing the superlative Törnqvist and Fisher ideal indexes. *Economics Letters* 76, 251-258.
- Dumagan, J. C., 2008. Avoiding anomalies of GDP in constant prices by conversion to chained prices: Accentuating shifts in Philippine economic transformation. Discussion Paper 2008-24, Philippine Institute for Development Studies (PIDS); presented at the Round Table Discussion: "Measuring GDP in Chained Prices: A Superior Alternative to GDP in Constant Prices for Economic Performance Analysis," organized and hosted by PIDS (September 3, 2008), NEDA Building, Makati City.
- Ehemann, C., A. J. Katz, and B. R. Moulton, 2002. The chain-additivity issue and the US national economic accounts. *Journal of Economic and Social Measurement* 28, 37-49.
- Fisher, I., 1922. *The Making of Index Numbers*. Houghton Mifflin, Boston.
- Landefeld, J. S. and R. P. Parker, 1997. BEA's chain indexes, time series, and measures of long-term economic growth. *Survey of Current Business* 77 (May), 58-68.
- Moulton, B. R. and E. P. Seskin, 1999. A preview of the 1999 comprehensive revision of the national income and product accounts. *Survey of Current Business* 79 (October), 6-17.
- Seskin, E. P. and R. P. Parker, 1998. A guide to the NIPA's. *Survey of Current Business* 78 (March), 26-68.
- van IJzeren, J., 1952. Over de plausibiliteit van Fisher's ideale indices. (On the plausibility of Fisher's ideal indices). *Statistische en Econometrische Onderzoekingen* (Centraal Bureau voor de Statistiek), Nieuwe Reeks 7, 104-115.
- Whelan, K., 2002. A guide to US chain-aggregated NIPA data. *Review of Income and Wealth* 48, 217-233.